

No. 23-645

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHNATHON GREGG,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF EMPLOYERS GROUP AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

RYAN RUTLEDGE
ADRIANNA GUIDA
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
610 Newport Center Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660

ADAM J. KARR
JASON ZARROW
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000
jzarrow@omm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>VIKING RIVER</i>	6
II. CALIFORNIA'S CIRCUMVENTION OF <i>VIKING RIVER</i> REINSTATES ALL THE HARMS THAT DECISION SHOULD HAVE FORECLOSED.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adolph v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 532 P.3d 682 (Cal. 2023).....	8, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1-2, 4, 6, 13
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 10618569 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2020).....	13
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> , 3 F.4th 1127 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	2
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6
<i>Fox v. Cares Cmty. Health</i> , 2023 WL 6538410 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 27, 2023).....	17
<i>Gunther v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 72 Cal. App. 5th 334 (2021).....	13
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	6
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moreno v. M&J Seafood Co.</i> , 2023 WL 6538411 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2023)	16
<i>Nordstrom Comm’n Cases</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 576 (2010)	16
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	6
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	1, 6
<i>Ramsey v. Packaging Corp. of Am.</i> , 2023 WL 9116636 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 17, 2023)	17
<i>Reed v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 12314054 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 30, 2019)	13
<i>Sam v. Concordance Healthcare Sols. LLC</i> , 2023 WL 6467612 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 4, 2023)	17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6
<i>Viceral v. Mistras Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5907869 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016).....	16
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	1-4, 6-9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. § 1	1
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(c)	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f)(2).....	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i)	15
Rules:	
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	10
Other Authorities:	
California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, CABIA Found. (Oct. 2021).....	12
Emily Green, <i>State Law May Serve As Substitute for Employee Class Actions</i> , Daily J. (Apr. 17, 2014).....	12
Erin Coe, <i>Iskanian Ruling to Unleash Flood of PAGA Claims</i> , Law360 (June 24, 2014).....	11
Ken Mashinchi, <i>Grove and Salas Contend that PAGA Lawsuits Are Killing Kern County Businesses</i> , ABC 23 News (Sept. 6, 2016)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ken Monroe, <i>Another Voice: It's Time to Repeal PAGA Now. The Fate of Small Businesses Hinges On It</i> , Sacramento Bus. J. (Oct. 14, 2021).....	15
Ken Monroe, <i>Op-Ed: Frivolous PAGA Lawsuits are Making Some Lawyers Rich, But They Aren't Helping Workers or Employers</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 6, 2018).....	14
Maureen A. Weston, <i>The Clash: Squaring Mandatory Arbitration with Administrative Agency and Representative Recourse</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 103 (2015).....	11
Michael J. Nader & Zachary V. Zagger, <i>No COVID-19 Slowdown for California PAGA Filings: The Data Is In</i> , 12 Nat'l L.R. 198 (2023)	13
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi & Christopher J. Pallanch, <i>The PAGA Problem: The Unsettled State of PAGA Law Isn't Good for Anyone</i> , 2013-7 Bender's Cal. Lab. & Emp. Bull. (2013).....	11
Tim Freudenberger et al., <i>Trends in PAGA Claims and What It Means for California Employers</i> , Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015).....	11
